

AMACONN REALTY, INC.

V.

**RENT LEVELING BOARD OF
THE CITY OF HOBOKEN
AND JEFFREY TRUPIANO**

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No.: A-00434-22

Civil Action

Sat below:
Hon. Joseph A. Turula

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF FAIR SHARE HOUSING CENTER, NJ
APPLESEED, NJ TENANTS ORGANIZATION AND HOBOKEN FAIR
HOUSING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

FAIR SHARE HOUSING CENTER
510 Park Boulevard
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
P: 856-665-5444
willfairhurst@fairsharehousing.org
By: William S. Fairhurst, Esq.
(412342022)
Attorney for Fair Share Housing

NEW JERSEY APPLESEED
PUB. INTEREST LAW CENTER
23 James Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 735-0523
renee@njappleseed.org
Renée Steinhagen (038691989)
Attorney for NJTO, HFHA and NJA

Date: August 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT3

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND5

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE HARDSHIP RENT INCREASE REQUESTED BY AMACONN AND ORDERED BY THE LOWER COURT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE PURPOSES OF RENT CONTROL AND THE TENANT PROTECTION ACT OF 1992 AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH EXISTING LAW.11

 A. Hardship Rent Increases Must Strike a Balance Between the Interests of Landlords and Tenants.12

 B. The Hardship Increase Request By Amaconn And Ordered By the Lower Court Would Violate the Tenant Protection Act of 1992, Which Was Specifically Designed to Provide Protection to Residential Tenants, Particularly Those of Low and Moderate Income From Eviction Resulting From Condominium And Cooperative Conversions.14

 C. Regardless of Whether the Hoboken RCO Guarantees Landlords a Value-Based Return on Equity, the Board Was Not Required to Follow Amaconn’s Methodology for Calculating a Hardship Rent Increase.16

 D. The Court Should Consider Amaconn’s Hardship in the Context of the Larger Investment in 703 Park Avenue.....19

II. THE ROLE OF RENT CONTROL IN PRESERVING AFFORDABLE RENTS IN HOBOKEN IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT AS FEW OTHER AFFORDABLE HOUSING OPTIONS EXIST FOR LOW- AND MODERATE-INCOME TENANTS.22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Helmsley v. Fort Lee</u> , 78 N.J. 200 (1978)	12, 17, 18
<u>Hutton Park Gardens v. West Orange Town Council</u> , 68 N.J. 543 (1975)	12
<u>Inganamort v. Fort Lee</u> , 62 N.J. 521(1973)	12
<u>In re N.J.A.C. 5:96 & 5:97</u> , 221 N.J. 1 (2015) (<u>Mount Laurel IV</u>)	1
<u>Mayes v. Jackson Twp. Rent Leveling Bd.</u> , 103 N.J. 362 (1986)	13
<u>S. Burlington Cty. NAACP v. Mount Laurel</u> , 67 N.J. 151 (1975) (<u>Mount Laurel I</u>)	1
<u>Troy Hills Vill. v. Twp. Council of Parsippany-Troy Hills</u> , 68 N.J. 604 (1975).....	13, 17, 18

Statutes

Hoboken, N.J., Code § 155 (2018)	6, 20
<u>N.J.A.C. 5:24-3.2</u>	7
<u>Tenant Protection Act of 1992</u>	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>2023 AFFORDABLE HOUSING REGIONAL INCOME LIMITS BY HOUSEHOLD SIZE</i> , AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROFESSIONALS OF NEW JERSEY (AHPNJ).....	11
<i>Hoboken NJ Rental Market</i> , Zillow Rental Manager.....	23
<i>Quick Facts-Hoboken City, New Jersey</i> , UNITED STATE CENSUS BUREAU.....	23
<i>2023 Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan</i> , City of Hoboken.....	24
